
discord.py Documentation
Release 0.6.0

Rapptz

February 13, 2017





Contents

1 Setting Up Logging 3

2 API Reference 5
2.1 Client . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
2.2 Utility Functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
2.3 Data Classes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
2.4 Exceptions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

3 Indices and tables 17

i



ii



discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

Contents:

Contents 1



discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

Setting Up Logging

Newer version of discord.py have the capability of logging certain events via the logging python module.

This is helpful if you want to see certain issues in discord.py or want to listen to events yourself.

Setting up logging is fairly simple:

import discord
import logging

logger = logging.getLogger('discord')
logger.setLevel(logging.DEBUG)
handler = logging.FileHandler(filename='discord.log', encoding='utf-8', mode='w')
handler.setFormatter(logging.Formatter('%(asctime)s:%(levelname)s:%(name)s: %(message)s'))
logger.addHandler(handler)

This would create a logger that writes to a file called discord.log. This is recommended as there are a lot of events
logged at a time and it would clog out the stdout of your program.

For more information, check the documentation and tutorial of the logging module.

3

https://docs.python.org/2/library/logging.html
https://docs.python.org/2/library/logging.html


discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

4 Chapter 1. Setting Up Logging



CHAPTER 2

API Reference

The following section outlines the API of discord.py.

2.1 Client

class discord.Client(**kwargs)
Represents a client connection that connects to Discord. This class is used to interact with the Discord Web-
Socket and API.

A number of options can be passed to the Client via keyword arguments.

Parameters max_length (int) – The maximum number of messages to store in messages.
Defaults to 5000.

Instance attributes:

user
A User that represents the connected client. None if not logged in.

servers
A list of Server that the connected client has available.

private_channels
A list of PrivateChannel that the connected client is participating on.

messages
A deque of Message that the client has received from all servers and private messages.

email
The email used to login. This is only set if login is successful, otherwise it’s None.

accept_invite(invite)
Accepts an Invite or a URL to an invite.

The URL must be a discord.gg URL. e.g. “http://discord.gg/codehere“

Parameters invite – The Invite or URL to an invite to accept.

Returns True if the invite was successfully accepted, False otherwise.

ban(server, user)
Bans a User from their respective Server.

You must have the proper permissions to ban a user in the server.

Parameters

5

https://docs.python.org/3.4/library/collections.html#collections.deque
http://discord.gg/codehere


discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

• server – The Server to ban the member from.

• user – The User to ban.

Returns True if ban was successful, False otherwise.

create_channel(server, name, type=’text’)
Creates a Channel in the specified Server.

Note that you need the proper permissions to create the channel.

Parameters

• server – The Server to create the channel in.

• name – The channel’s name.

• type – The type of channel to create. ‘text’ or ‘voice’.

Returns The newly created Channel if successful, else None.

create_invite(destination, **options)
Creates an invite for the destination which could be either a Server or Channel.

The available options are:

Parameters

• destination – The Server or Channel to create the invite to.

• max_age – How long the invite should last. If it’s 0 then the invite doesn’t expire. De-
faults to 0.

• max_uses – How many uses the invite could be used for. If it’s 0 then there are unlimited
uses. Defaults to 0.

• temporary – A boolean to denote that the invite grants temporary membership (i.e. they
get kicked after they disconnect). Defaults to False.

• xkcd – A boolean to indicate if the invite URL is human readable. Defaults to False.

Returns The Invite if creation is successful, None otherwise.

delete_channel(channel)
Deletes a channel.

In order to delete the channel, the client must have the proper permissions in the server the channel belongs
to.

Parameters channel – The Channel to delete.

Returns True if channel was deleted successfully, False otherwise.

delete_message(message)
Deletes a Message.

Your own messages could be deleted without any proper permissions. However to delete other people’s
messages, you need the proper permissions to do so.

Parameters message – The Message to delete.

Returns True if the message was deleted successfully, False otherwise.

delete_role(server, role)
Deletes the specified Role for the entire Server.

Works in a similar matter to edit_role().

6 Chapter 2. API Reference



discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

Parameters

• server – The Server the role belongs to.

• role – The Role to delete.

Returns True if deleting was successful, False otherwise.

edit_channel(channel, **options)
Edits a Channel.

You must have the proper permissions to edit the channel.

References pointed to the channel will be updated with the new information.

Parameters

• channel – The Channel to update.

• name – The new channel name.

• position – The new channel’s position in the GUI.

• topic – The new channel’s topic.

Returns True if editing was successful, False otherwise.

edit_message(message, new_content, mentions=True)
Edits a Message with the new message content.

The new_content must be able to be transformed into a string via str(new_content).

Parameters

• message – The Message to edit.

• new_content – The new content to replace the message with.

• mentions – The mentions for the user. Same as send_message().

Returns The new edited message or None if an error occurred.

edit_profile(password, **fields)
Edits the current profile of the client.

All fields except password are optional.

Parameters

• password – The current password for the client’s account.

• new_password – The new password you wish to change to.

• email – The new email you wish to change to.

• username – The new username you wish to change to.

edit_role(server, role)
Edits the specified Role for the entire Server.

To use this you have to edit the role yourself and then pass it to this member function. For example:

server = message.channel.server
role = find(lambda r: r.name == 'My Cool Role', server.roles)
role.name = 'My Not So Cool Role'
role.permissions.can_kick_members = False
role.permissions.can_ban_members = False
client.edit_role(server, role)

2.1. Client 7



discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

Note that you cannot edit the name of the @everyone role as that role is special.

Parameters

• server – The Server the role belongs to.

• role – The Role to edit.

Returns True if editing was successful, False otherwise.

event(function)
A decorator that registers an event to listen to.

You can find more info about the events on the documentation below.

Example:

@client.event
def on_ready():

print('Ready!')

get_channel(id)
Returns a Channel or PrivateChannel with the following ID. If not found, returns None.

is_logged_in
Returns True if the client is successfully logged in. False otherwise.

kick(server, user)
Kicks a User from their respective Server.

You must have the proper permissions to kick a user in the server.

Parameters

• server – The Server to kick the member from.

• user – The User to kick.

Returns True if kick was successful, False otherwise.

leave_server(server)
Leaves a Server.

Parameters server – The Server to leave.

Returns True if leaving was successful, False otherwise.

login(email, password)
Logs in the user with the following credentials and initialises the connection to Discord.

After this function is called, is_logged_in returns True if no errors occur.

Parameters

• email (str) – The email used to login.

• password (str) – The password used to login.

logout()
Logs out of Discord and closes all connections.

logs_from(channel, limit=500)
A generator that obtains logs from a specified channel.

Yielding from the generator returns a Message object with the message data.

Example:

8 Chapter 2. API Reference



discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

for message in client.logs_from(channel):
if message.content.startswith('!hello'):

if message.author == client.user:
client.edit_message(message, 'goodbye')

Parameters

• channel – The Channel to obtain the logs from.

• limit – The number of messages to retrieve.

run()
Runs the client and allows it to receive messages and events.

send_message(destination, content, mentions=True, tts=False)
Sends a message to the destination given with the content given.

The destination could be a Channel or a PrivateChannel. For convenience it could also be a User.
If it’s a User or PrivateChannel then it sends the message via private message, otherwise it sends
the message to the channel.

The content must be a type that can convert to a string through str(content).

The mentions must be either an array of User to mention or a boolean. If mentions is True then all
the users mentioned in the content are mentioned, otherwise no one is mentioned. Note that to mention
someone in the content, you should use User.mention().

Parameters

• destination – The location to send the message.

• content – The content of the message to send.

• mentions – A list of User to mention in the message or a boolean. Ignored for private
messages.

• tts – If True, sends tries to send the message using text-to-speech.

Returns The Message sent or None if error occurred.

start_private_message(user)
Starts a private message with the user. This allows you to send_message() to it.

Note that this method should rarely be called as send_message() does it automatically.

Parameters user – A User to start the private message with.

unban(server, name)
Unbans a User from their respective Server.

You must have the proper permissions to unban a user in the server.

Parameters

• server – The Server to unban the member from.

• user – The User to unban.

Returns True if unban was successful, False otherwise.

2.1. Client 9



discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

2.1.1 Event Reference

This page outlines the different types of events listened to by Client.event(). All events are ‘sandboxed’, in that
if an exception is thrown while the event is called then it is caught and propagated to on_error().

discord.on_ready()
Called when the client is done preparing the data received from Discord. Usually after login is successful and
the Client.servers and co. are filled up.

discord.on_disconnect()
Called when the client disconnects for whatever reason. Be it error or manually.

discord.on_error(event, type, value, traceback)
Usually when an event throws an uncaught exception, it is swallowed. If you want to handle the uncaught
exceptions for whatever reason, this event is called. If an exception is thrown on this event then it propagates
(i.e. it is not swallowed silently).

The parameters for this event are retrieved through the use of sys.exc_info().

Parameters

• event – The event name that had the uncaught exception.

• type – The type of exception that was swallowed.

• value – The actual exception that was swallowed.

• traceback – The traceback object representing the traceback of the exception swallowed.

discord.on_message(message)
Called when a message is created and sent to a server.

Parameters message – A Message of the current message.

discord.on_response(response)
Called whenever a message is received from the websocket. Used mainly for debugging purposes. The parame-
ter passed is raw data that was parsed via json.loads. Note that this is called before the Client processes
the event.

Parameters response – The received message response after gone through json.loads.

discord.on_message_delete(message)
discord.on_message_edit(before, after)

Called when a message is deleted or edited from any given server. If the message is not found in the
Client.messages cache, then these events will not be called. This happens if the message is too old or
the client is participating in high traffic servers. To fix this, increase the max_length option of Client.

Parameters

• message – A Message of the deleted message.

• before – A Message of the previous version of the message.

• after – A Message of the current version of the message.

discord.on_status(member)
Called whenever a Member changes their status or game playing status.

Parameters server – The Member who has had their status changed.

discord.on_channel_delete(channel)
discord.on_channel_create(channel)

Called whenever a channel is removed or added from a server.

10 Chapter 2. API Reference



discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

Note that you can get the server from Channel.server. on_channel_create() could also pass in a
PrivateChannel depending on the value of Channel.is_private.

Parameters channel – The Channel that got added or deleted.

discord.on_channel_update(channel)
Called whenever a channel is updated. e.g. changed name, topic, permissions.

Parameters channel – The Channel that got updated.

discord.on_member_join(member)
discord.on_member_remove(member)

Called when a Member leaves or joins a Server.

Parameters member – The Member that joined or left.

discord.on_member_update(member)
Called when a Member updates their profile.

Parameters member – The Member that updated their profile with the updated info.

discord.on_server_create(server)
discord.on_server_delete(server)

Called when a Server is created or deleted.

Note that the server that is created must belong to the Client and the server that got deleted must have been
part of the client’s participating servers.

Parameters server – The Server that got created or deleted.

2.2 Utility Functions

discord.utils.find(predicate, seq)
A helper to return the first element found in the sequence that meets the predicate. For example:

member = find(lambda m: m.name == 'Mighty', channel.server.members)

would find the first Member whose name is ‘Mighty’ and return it.

This is different from filter due to the fact it stops the moment it finds a valid entry.

Parameters

• predicate – A function that returns a boolean-like result.

• seq – The sequence to iterate through.

Returns The first result of the predicate that returned a True-like value or None if nothing was
found.

2.3 Data Classes

Some classes are just there to be data containers, this lists them. It should be assumed that all classes in this category
are immutable and should not be modified.

class discord.User(username, id, discriminator, avatar, **kwargs)
Represents a Discord user.

Instance attributes:

2.2. Utility Functions 11

https://docs.python.org/3.6/library/functions.html#filter


discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

name
The user’s username.

id
The user’s unique ID.

discriminator
The user’s discriminator. This is given when the username has conflicts.

avatar
The avatar hash the user has. Could be None.

avatar_url()
Returns a friendly URL version of the avatar variable the user has. An empty string if the user has no
avatar.

mention()
Returns a string that allows you to mention the given user.

class discord.Message(**kwargs)
Represents a message from Discord.

There should be no need to create one of these manually.

Instance attributes:

edited_timestamp
A naive UTC datetime object containing the edited time of the message. Could be None.

timestamp
A naive UTC datetime object containing the time the message was created.

tts
Checks the message has text-to-speech support.

author
A User that sent the message.

content
The actual contents of the message.

embeds
An array of embedded objects.

channel
The Channel that the message was sent from. Could be a PrivateChannel if it’s a private message.

mention_everyone
A boolean specifying if the message mentions everyone.

mentions
An array of User that were mentioned.

id
The message ID.

attachments
An array of attachments given to a message.

class discord.Server(**kwargs)
Represents a Discord server.

Instance attributes:

12 Chapter 2. API Reference



discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

name
The server name.

roles
An array of Role that the server has available.

region
The region the server belongs on.

afk_timeout
The timeout to get sent to the AFK channel.

afk_channel_id
The channel ID for the AFK channel. None if it doesn’t exist.

members
An array of Member that are currently on the server.

channels
An array of Channel that are currently on the server.

icon
The server’s icon.

id
The server’s ID.

owner
The Member who owns the server.

get_default_role()
Gets the @everyone role that all members have by default.

class discord.Member(deaf, joined_at, user, roles, mute, **kwargs)
Represents a Discord member to a Server.

This is a subclass of User that extends more functionality that server members have such as roles and permis-
sions.

Instance attributes:

deaf
Specifies if the member is currently deafened by the user.

mute
Specifies if the member is currently muted by the user.

roles
An array of Role that the member belongs to.

joined_at
A datetime object that specifies the date and time in UTC that the member joined the server for the first
time.

status
A string that denotes the user’s status. Can be ‘online’, ‘offline’ or ‘idle’.

game_id
The game ID that the user is currently playing. Could be None if no game is being played.

server
The Server that the member belongs to.

2.3. Data Classes 13



discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

class discord.Role(id, name, permissions)
Represents a Discord role in a Server.

Instance attributes:

id
The ID for the role.

name
The name of the role.

permissions
A Permissions that represents the role’s permissions.

class discord.Permissions(permissions)
Wraps up the Discord permission value.

Instance attributes:

value
The raw value. This value is a bit array field of a 32-bit integer representing the currently available
permissions. You should query permissions via the properties provided rather than using this raw value.

The properties provided are two way. You can set and retrieve individual bits using the properties as if they were
regular bools. This allows you to edit permissions.

can_attach_files
Returns True if a user can send files in their messages.

can_ban_members
Returns True if the user can ban users from the server.

can_connect
Returns True if a user can connect to a voice channel.

can_create_instant_invite
Returns True if the user can create instant invites.

can_deafen_members
Returns True if a user can deafen other users.

can_embed_links
Returns True if a user’s messages will automatically be embedded by Discord.

can_kick_members
Returns True if a user can kick users from the server.

can_manage_channels
Returns True if a user can edit, delete, or create channels in the server.

can_manage_messages
Returns True if a user can delete messages from a text channel. Note that there are currently no ways to
edit other people’s messages.

can_manage_roles
Returns True if a user can manage server roles. This role overrides all other permissions.

can_manage_server
Returns True if a user can edit server properties.

can_mention_everyone
Returns True if a user’s @everyone will mention everyone in the text channel.

14 Chapter 2. API Reference



discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

can_move_members
Returns True if a user can move users between other voice channels.

can_mute_members
Returns True if a user can mute other users.

can_read_message_history
Returns True if a user can read a text channel’s previous messages.

can_read_messages
Returns True if a user can read messages from all or specific text channels.

can_send_messages
Returns True if a user can send messages from all or specific text channels.

can_send_tts_messages
Returns True if a user can send TTS messages from all or specific text channels.

can_speak
Returns True if a user can speak in a voice channel.

can_use_voice_activation
Returns True if a user can use voice activation in voice channels.

class discord.Channel(**kwargs)
Represents a Discord server channel.

Instance attributes:

name
The channel name.

server
The Server the channel belongs to.

id
The channel ID.

topic
The channel’s topic. None if it doesn’t exist.

is_private
True if the channel is a private channel (i.e. PM). False in this case.

position
The position in the channel list.

type
The channel type. Usually ’voice’ or ’text’.

changed_roles
An array of Roles that have been overridden from their default values in the Server.roles attribute.

class discord.PrivateChannel(user, id, **kwargs)
Represents a Discord private channel.

Instance attributes:

user
The User in the private channel.

id
The private channel ID.

2.3. Data Classes 15



discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

is_private
True if the channel is a private channel (i.e. PM). True in this case.

class discord.Invite(**kwargs)
Represents a Discord Server or Channel invite.

Instance attributes:

max_age
How long the before the invite expires in seconds. A value of 0 indicates that it doesn’t expire.

code
The URL fragment used for the invite. xkcd is also a possible fragment.

server
The Server the invite is for.

revoked
A boolean indicating if the invite has been revoked.

created_at
A datetime object denoting the time the invite was created.

temporary
A boolean indicating that the invite grants temporary membership. If True, members who joined via this
invite will be kicked upon disconnect.

uses
How many times the invite has been used.

max_uses
How many times the invite can be used.

xkcd
The URL fragment used for the invite if it is human readable.

inviter
The User who created the invite.

channel
The Channel the invite is for.

id
Returns the proper code portion of the invite.

url
A property that retrieves the invite URL.

2.4 Exceptions

The following exceptions are thrown by the library.

class discord.InvalidEventName
Thrown when an event from Client.event() has an invalid name.

class discord.InvalidDestination
Thrown when the destination from Client.send_message() is invalid.

class discord.GatewayNotFound
Thrown when the gateway hub for the Client websocket is not found.

16 Chapter 2. API Reference



CHAPTER 3

Indices and tables

• genindex

• modindex

• search

17



discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

18 Chapter 3. Indices and tables



Index

A
accept_invite() (discord.Client method), 5
afk_channel_id (discord.Server attribute), 13
afk_timeout (discord.Server attribute), 13
attachments (discord.Message attribute), 12
author (discord.Message attribute), 12
avatar (discord.User attribute), 12
avatar_url() (discord.User method), 12

B
ban() (discord.Client method), 5

C
can_attach_files (discord.Permissions attribute), 14
can_ban_members (discord.Permissions attribute), 14
can_connect (discord.Permissions attribute), 14
can_create_instant_invite (discord.Permissions attribute),

14
can_deafen_members (discord.Permissions attribute), 14
can_embed_links (discord.Permissions attribute), 14
can_kick_members (discord.Permissions attribute), 14
can_manage_channels (discord.Permissions attribute), 14
can_manage_messages (discord.Permissions attribute),

14
can_manage_roles (discord.Permissions attribute), 14
can_manage_server (discord.Permissions attribute), 14
can_mention_everyone (discord.Permissions attribute),

14
can_move_members (discord.Permissions attribute), 14
can_mute_members (discord.Permissions attribute), 15
can_read_message_history (discord.Permissions at-

tribute), 15
can_read_messages (discord.Permissions attribute), 15
can_send_messages (discord.Permissions attribute), 15
can_send_tts_messages (discord.Permissions attribute),

15
can_speak (discord.Permissions attribute), 15
can_use_voice_activation (discord.Permissions attribute),

15
changed_roles (discord.Channel attribute), 15

Channel (class in discord), 15
channel (discord.Invite attribute), 16
channel (discord.Message attribute), 12
channels (discord.Server attribute), 13
Client (class in discord), 5
code (discord.Invite attribute), 16
content (discord.Message attribute), 12
create_channel() (discord.Client method), 6
create_invite() (discord.Client method), 6
created_at (discord.Invite attribute), 16

D
deaf (discord.Member attribute), 13
delete_channel() (discord.Client method), 6
delete_message() (discord.Client method), 6
delete_role() (discord.Client method), 6
discriminator (discord.User attribute), 12

E
edit_channel() (discord.Client method), 7
edit_message() (discord.Client method), 7
edit_profile() (discord.Client method), 7
edit_role() (discord.Client method), 7
edited_timestamp (discord.Message attribute), 12
email (discord.Client attribute), 5
embeds (discord.Message attribute), 12
event() (discord.Client method), 8

F
find() (in module discord.utils), 11

G
game_id (discord.Member attribute), 13
GatewayNotFound (class in discord), 16
get_channel() (discord.Client method), 8
get_default_role() (discord.Server method), 13

I
icon (discord.Server attribute), 13
id (discord.Channel attribute), 15

19



discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

id (discord.Invite attribute), 16
id (discord.Message attribute), 12
id (discord.PrivateChannel attribute), 15
id (discord.Role attribute), 14
id (discord.Server attribute), 13
id (discord.User attribute), 12
InvalidDestination (class in discord), 16
InvalidEventName (class in discord), 16
Invite (class in discord), 16
inviter (discord.Invite attribute), 16
is_logged_in (discord.Client attribute), 8
is_private (discord.Channel attribute), 15
is_private (discord.PrivateChannel attribute), 15

J
joined_at (discord.Member attribute), 13

K
kick() (discord.Client method), 8

L
leave_server() (discord.Client method), 8
login() (discord.Client method), 8
logout() (discord.Client method), 8
logs_from() (discord.Client method), 8

M
max_age (discord.Invite attribute), 16
max_uses (discord.Invite attribute), 16
Member (class in discord), 13
members (discord.Server attribute), 13
mention() (discord.User method), 12
mention_everyone (discord.Message attribute), 12
mentions (discord.Message attribute), 12
Message (class in discord), 12
messages (discord.Client attribute), 5
mute (discord.Member attribute), 13

N
name (discord.Channel attribute), 15
name (discord.Role attribute), 14
name (discord.Server attribute), 12
name (discord.User attribute), 11

O
on_channel_create() (in module discord), 10
on_channel_delete() (in module discord), 10
on_channel_update() (in module discord), 11
on_disconnect() (in module discord), 10
on_error() (in module discord), 10
on_member_join() (in module discord), 11
on_member_remove() (in module discord), 11
on_member_update() (in module discord), 11

on_message() (in module discord), 10
on_message_delete() (in module discord), 10
on_message_edit() (in module discord), 10
on_ready() (in module discord), 10
on_response() (in module discord), 10
on_server_create() (in module discord), 11
on_server_delete() (in module discord), 11
on_status() (in module discord), 10
owner (discord.Server attribute), 13

P
Permissions (class in discord), 14
permissions (discord.Role attribute), 14
position (discord.Channel attribute), 15
private_channels (discord.Client attribute), 5
PrivateChannel (class in discord), 15

R
region (discord.Server attribute), 13
revoked (discord.Invite attribute), 16
Role (class in discord), 13
roles (discord.Member attribute), 13
roles (discord.Server attribute), 13
run() (discord.Client method), 9

S
send_message() (discord.Client method), 9
Server (class in discord), 12
server (discord.Channel attribute), 15
server (discord.Invite attribute), 16
server (discord.Member attribute), 13
servers (discord.Client attribute), 5
start_private_message() (discord.Client method), 9
status (discord.Member attribute), 13

T
temporary (discord.Invite attribute), 16
timestamp (discord.Message attribute), 12
topic (discord.Channel attribute), 15
tts (discord.Message attribute), 12
type (discord.Channel attribute), 15

U
unban() (discord.Client method), 9
url (discord.Invite attribute), 16
User (class in discord), 11
user (discord.Client attribute), 5
user (discord.PrivateChannel attribute), 15
uses (discord.Invite attribute), 16

V
value (discord.Permissions attribute), 14

20 Index



discord.py Documentation, Release 0.6.0

X
xkcd (discord.Invite attribute), 16

Index 21


	Setting Up Logging
	API Reference
	Client
	Utility Functions
	Data Classes
	Exceptions

	Indices and tables

